Tariff Notice No. 1977/151—Applications for Approval Declined

NOTICE is hereby given that applications for concessionary rates of duty by the approval of the Minister of Customs on goods as follows have been declined:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Applications Advertised	
			Tariff Notice No.	Gazette No.
43500	32.13.109	Nichibanlite transparent screen process ink, for use in the manufacture only of	1977/123	81, 27 July 1977,
43703	39.01.022	road traffic and safety signs made to National Roads Board specifications Beckothane 53-013 polyurethane resin, for use in the manufacture of anti- corrosive primer paints	1977/128	p. 2106 83, 4 August 1977,
42022	39.02.032	GAF thickener LN for use in modifying and stabilising the viscosity of latex coating systems, and improving pigment dispersion flow and levelling	1977/70	p. 2153 59, 26 May 1977,
43385	48.15.009	Paper less than 200 g/m ² on which a very thin layer of aluminium has been deposited by the vacuum in the metallizing process, for use in cigarette packaging, labels, and the printing of decorative papers	1977/128	p. 1510 83, 4 August 1977, p. 2153
43698	59.02.001	Non-woven fabric, "Needleweb", polyester with or without urethane laminate, used as a backing cloth for the manufacture of supported PVC sheeting for	1977/128	83, 4 August 1977, p. 2153
43538	76.16.098	upholstery, luggage, clothing, and handbags Snap fastener (aluminium) for use in Fire Brigade protective uniforms	1977/123	81, 27 July 1977,
43459	83.09.011	Metal buckles, functional and non-functional, for use in the manufacture of children's and men's leather shoes, as well as men's and children's textile shoes	1977/123	p. 2106 81, 27 July 1977,
43470	84.10.009	Sealed motor corporation hot water circulators, for solar heating and domestic small bore heating and hot water supply	1977/123	p. 2106 81, 27 July 1977,
43563	84.40.159	Jiffy steamer Deluxe model J3, for the steaming of fabrics and articles of fabrics	1977/129	p. 2106 83, 4 August 1977, p. 2155
43487	84.45.009	Doall manually controlled band machine for cutting aircraft metals	1977/123	81, 27 July 1977, p. 2106
43597	85.01.011	Electric motor exceeding 746 W, but not exceeding 7 kW, being associated electrical equipment required as replacement for those parts fitted in the bag filler machine	1977/129	83, 4 August 1977, p. 2155
43482	85.01.041	Transformer ultra isolation 500 VA 120/240, VAC 50/60 Hz, for inclusion into the multiplexer which tests audio entertainment systems	1977/123	81, 27 July 1977, p. 2106
43510	85.01.079	Basic made up portable and emergency generators for use in the build up of a small generating plant fuelled with L.P.G. (Liquid Petroleum Gas), N.G. (Natural Gas) and L.N.G. (Liquefied Natural Gas)	1977/123	81, 27 July 1977, p. 2106
43504	85.25.000	Insulators for use solely with supertension oil filled cable systems, for incorporation into oil filled cable systems	1977/123	81, 27 July 1977, p. 2106
43591 43592 }	85.25.000	Toughened glass insulators, having a dry flashover value in excess of 75 kV and an electro-mechanical strength of 20,000 lbs, for the suspension of high voltage power lines	1977/129	83, 4 August 1977, p. 2155

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of September 1977.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1977/152—Applications for Exclusion from Determination

Notice is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part
			Normal	Other Pref.	II Ref.
44476	39.02.192	Korad modified acrylic polymer in sheets or rolls, for use as a surface lamination either plain or decorative to metallic, plastic and wood products substrates e.g., wallboards, roofing, cladding, etc. NOTE: If approved, the above goods would be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 39.02.198, or at the rates prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10.2	30%*	DC 25%*	
44524	40.14.006	Gaskets, peculiar to use with Alfa plate type heat exchanger NOTE: If approved, the above goods would be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 40.14.008, or at the rates prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10.2	30%*	Aul 20%* Can 20%* CPC 20%* DC 20%*	••
44443	84.20.021	Weighing machine headwork, specificially the Avery FCA optical type, for use in the manufacture of bottomwork required for weighing air cargo NOTE: If approved, the above goods would be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.20.029, or at the rates prescribed under	45%*	Aul 15%* Can 25%* CPC 25%* DC 25%*	••
		Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10.8	duty as t	wer rate of the Minister y case direct	

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing on or before 6 October 1977. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;
(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported materials used in manufacture;
(c) Present and potential output; and
(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of September 1977.